
1

Resources Department
Town Hall, Upper Street, London, N1 2UD

AGENDA FOR THE HEALTH AND CARE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

Members of the Health and Care Scrutiny Committee are summoned to a virtual 
meeting which will be held on 10 September 2020 at 7.30 pm.

Link to meeting: https:// weareislington.zoom.us/j/99196193717

Enquiries to : Peter Moore
Tel : 020 7527 3252
E-mail : democracy@islington.gov.uk
Despatched : 2 September 2020

Membership Substitute Members

Councillors: Substitutes:
Councillor Osh Gantly (Chair)
Councillor Nurullah Turan (Vice-Chair)
Councillor Joe Caluori
Councillor Jilani Chowdhury
Councillor Tricia Clarke
Councillor Sara Hyde
Councillor Roulin Khondoker
Councillor Martin Klute

Councillor Mouna Hamitouche  MBE
Councillor Anjna Khurana

Co-opted Member: Substitutes:

Quorum: is 4 Councillors

Public Document Pack



2

A. Formal Matters Page

1. Introductions

2. Apologies for Absence

3. Declaration of Substitute Members

4. Declarations of Interest

If you have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest* in an item of business:
 if it is not yet on the council’s register, you must declare both the 

existence and details of it at the start of the meeting or when it 
becomes apparent;

 you may choose to declare a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest that is 
already in the register in the interests of openness and transparency.  

In both the above cases, you must leave the room without participating in 
discussion of the item.
If you have a personal interest in an item of business and you intend to speak 
or vote on the item you must declare both the existence and details of it at the 
start of the meeting or when it becomes apparent but you may participate in 
the discussion and vote on the item.

*(a)Employment, etc - Any employment, office, trade, profession or vocation 
carried on for profit or gain.
 (b)Sponsorship - Any payment or other financial benefit in respect of your 
expenses in carrying out 
  duties as a member, or of your election; including from a trade union.
 (c)Contracts - Any current contract for goods, services or works, between you 
or your partner (or a body
 in which one of you has a beneficial interest) and the council.
 (d)Land - Any beneficial interest in land which is within the council’s area.
 (e)Licences- Any licence to occupy land in the council’s area for a month or 
longer.
 (f)Corporate tenancies - Any tenancy between the council and a body in 
which you or your partner have 
  a beneficial interest.
 (g)Securities - Any beneficial interest in securities of a body which has a 
place of business or land in the council’s area, if the total nominal value of the 
securities exceeds £25,000 or one hundredth of the total issued share capital of 
that body or of any one class of its issued share capital.  

This applies to all members present at the meeting.
 
 

5. Minutes of the previous meeting 1 - 8

6. Chair's Report



3

 
 

7. Public Questions

For members of the public to ask questions relating to any subject on the 
meeting agenda under Procedure Rule 70.5. Alternatively, the Chair may 
opt to accept questions from the public during the discussion on each 
agenda item.

8. Health and Wellbeing Board Update - Verbal

B. Items for Decision/Discussion Page

9. Scrutiny Review Adult Paid Carers - witness evidence - Verbal

10. COVID 19 Update 9 - 20

11. Scrutiny Review - GP Surgeries 12 month report back 21 - 32

12. Work Programme 2020/21 33 - 34

C. Urgent non-exempt items (if any)

Any non-exempt items which the Chair agrees should be considered 
urgently by reason of special circumstances. The reasons for urgency will 
be agreed by the Chair and recorded in the minutes.
 

D. Exclusion of Press and Public

To consider whether, in view of the nature of the remaining items on the 
agenda, it is likely to involve the disclosure of exempt or confidential 
information within the terms of the Access to Information Procedure 
Rules in the Constitution and, if so, whether to exclude the press and 
public during discussion thereof.
 

E. Confidential / Exempt Items Page

F. Urgent Exempt Items (if any)

Any exempt items which the Chair agrees should be considered urgently 
by reason of special circumstances. The reasons for urgency will be 
agreed by the Chair and recorded in the minutes.

The next meeting of the Health and Care Scrutiny Committee will be on 15 October 2020



4

Please note all committee agendas, reports and minutes are available on the 
council's website:

www.democracy.islington.gov.uk

http://www.democracy.islington.gov.uk/


1

London Borough of Islington
Health and Care Scrutiny Committee - Thursday, 16 July 2020

Minutes of the virtual meeting of the Health and Care Scrutiny Committee held on 
Thursday, 16 July 2020 at 7.30 pm.

Present: Councillors: Gantly (Chair), Turan (Vice-Chair), Chowdhury, 
Clarke, Hyde and Khondoker

Also 
Present:

Councillor Burgess

Councillor Osh Gantly in the Chair

153 INTRODUCTIONS (ITEM NO. 1) 
The Chair introduced Members and officers to the virtual meeting and outlined the 
procedures for the meeting

154 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (ITEM NO. 2) 
Councillors Calouri and Klute

155 DECLARATION OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS (ITEM NO. 3) 
None

156 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (ITEM NO. 4) 
None

157 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (ITEM NO. 5) 
RESOLVED:
That the minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 10 March 2020 be 
confirmed and the Chair be authorised to sign them

158 CHAIR'S REPORT (ITEM NO. 6) 
The Chair stated that this was the first meeting of the Committee to be held since the 
start of the COVID 19 pandemic, and that he would wish to place on record her 
thanks to NHS/Public Health/other partners, and Council staff who had worked so 
hard and tirelessly to maintain services and deal with residents during the pandemic

159 PUBLIC QUESTIONS (ITEM NO. 7) 
The Chair outlined the procedure for Public questions

160 HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD UPDATE (ITEM NO. 8) 
Councillor Janet Burgess, Executive Member Health and Social Care was present for 
discussion of this item and outlined her written report

During consideration of the report the following main points were made –

 It was noted that this information was contained in future reports and that any 
issues arising could be dealt with there in view of the length of the agenda.

Public Document Pack

Page 1

Agenda Item 5



Health and Care Scrutiny Committee -  16 July 2020

2

 Councillor Burgess stated that L.B.Islington had fared better than many other 
places during the pandemic with a relatively low number of deaths and that 
this was in part due to the efforts of staff and partners who had worked 
extremely hard

161 MOORFIELDS PERFORMANCE REPORT - PRESENTATION (ITEM NO. 
9) 
Ian Tombleson and Tracy Luckett, Moorfields Hospital were present and made a 
presentation to the Committee, copy interleaved

During consideration of the presentation the following main points were made –

 Moorfields employs around 2350 staff and ranks first in terms of staff 
satisfaction with the quality and care they are able to deliver. 95% of staff feel 
that they would recommend Moorfields as a place to receiver treatment 78% 
as a place to work

 Progress is being made on the Quality Account, and A&E achieved 98.5% 
within 4 hours as against 95% target. Referral to treatment is an 18 week 
pathway achieving over 94% against 92% target. Cancer is meeting all three 
of its targets, and there have been no year on year cases of MRSA of C 
dificile. Low rates of other infections

 Patient’s experience – top performer nationally in Friends and Family test, and 
CQC emergency care survey 2018, overall good performance compared to 
other Trusts. CQC Children and Young People’s Inpatient and daycase survey 
2018 excellent results and good performance on NHS Cancer survey with 
patient rating of 8.3 out of ten. Patient participation activities – strategy 
launched in 2018, creating a genuine culture of participation in all services and 
activities

 Finance – Challenging year – overall defecit of £0.6m compared to £8.5 million 
surplus in 2018/19 and outlook challenging due to COVID 19

 It was noted that the last CQC inspection had rated the Trust overall as good, 
however it was outstanding in a number of areas, and the Trust were working 
extremely hard to achieve outstanding at the next inspection next year

 In response to a question as to complications with cataract surgery, it was 
noted that this is an extremely low number of cases and usually where there 
are other complications with patients

 In response to a question concerning the number of serious incidents, it was 
stated that these cases were extremely low, and usually a breach of process, 
rather than outcome

The Chair thanked Ian Tombleson and Tracey Luckett for attending

162 SCRUTINY REVIEW - CARERS ADULT CARERS - CONSIDERATION OF 
REVIEW (ITEM NO. 10) 
Members considered whether to expand the review to include recent developments in 
relation to COVID 19. The Committee also considered a submission from UNISON 
that had been circulated in conjunction with this item. Andrew Berry UNISON outlined 
the submission, which was responded to by Councillor Burgess, Executive Member 
Health and Social Care

During consideration of the report the following main points were made –

Page 2



Health and Care Scrutiny Committee -  16 July 2020

3

 Members were of the view that in view of the recent COVID 19 pandemic, the 
scrutiny review should be extended in order to consider the effect that dealing 
with the pandemic has had on carers in Islington

 UNISON stated that there was a need to address a number of issues in 
relation to the Government’s introduction n Infection Control Fund for care 
homes and Domiciliary Care. It was noted that there had been confusion 
concerning the nature and allocation of funds and the e mail exchange 
between the EM Health and Social Care and the Leader

 In response to a statement the EM Health
[...]
inue to be monitored

 It was stated that the deaths in care homes were showing a downward trend, 
however there had been an impact of families who had not been able to visit 
care homes to see their relatives

The Chair thanked Councillor Burgess, Julie Billett, Mahnaz Shaukhat and 
Katherine Willmette for attending

164 PERFORMANCE REPORT (ITEM NO. 12) 
Councillor Janet Burgess, Executive Member Health and Social Care, and Julie Billett, 
Director of Public Health were present for discussion of this item

During consideration the following main points were made –
 COVID has resulted in a number of services either pausing or changing 

delivery approach since mid-March
 Key achievements at Q4 – 55% smokers using Stop Smoking Services, (target 

50%), Access to Psychological Therapies 51% (target 50%), and 124 new 
permanent admissions to resulting in  reduced visits to GP’s 

 Key challenges – increase number of drug users who complete treatment, 
increase number discharged from hospital, and reducing delayed transfer 
patients to social care. In terms of the percentage of alcohol users who 
successfully complete the treatment plan, this target was met and there was a 
10% improvement from Q1. Services are reporting increases in demand for 
treatment, particularly from opiate and alcohol users

 The number of Long Acting Reversible Contraception prescriptions made in 
local integrated sexual health services has exceeded the annual target by 235, 
but has been affected by COVID 19

 The percentage of service users receiving care in the community through the 
use of direct payments, although below the target of 30% is in line with end of 
year performance

 It was noted that nationally over 1m people had stopped smoking during 
lockdown

 Members congratulated officers/Executive Member/Partners on the fact that 
there had been no delayed transfers of care during the pandemic to date

 It was noted that the number of residents receiving direct payments needed to 
be increased following the pandemic

 In response to a question as to dealing with mental health and self-neglect 
post lockdown, it was stated that discussions were taking place in the next 
week on this issue and details would be sent to Members of the Committee

Page 6



Health and Care Scrutiny Committee -  16 July 2020

7

RESOLVED:

That the report be noted and that details of the proposals as to how to deal 
with self-neglect and mental health problems following lockdown be circulated 
to Member when available

The Chair thanked Councillor Burgess and Julie Billett for attending

165 DRAFT WORK PROGRAMME 2020/21 (ITEM NO. 13) 
RESOLVED:
That, subject to the addition of further evidence in relation to the Adult Paid Carers 
Scrutiny review and this being extended to October/November, the draft work 
programme be approved

MEETING CLOSED AT 10.20 p.m.

Chair

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 8



COVID 19 Update

September 2020P
age 9

A
genda Item

 10



Contents

• A brief summary of the local and national impact of COVID-19 to date

• The current position in Islington

• The key challenges now, and over the next 6-9 months, based on a ‘reasonable worst case’ 
scenario

P
age 10



Brief summary of national 
and local impact of COVID-
19 to date

P
age 11



The local and national impact of COVID - Cases

•As of 27 August 2020, there are a 
total of 654 laboratory confirmed 
cases in Islington.

•The average number of new daily 
cases peaked from 29 March – 4 
April 2020 at 17 cases.

•The number of new cases per day 
has been on an overall declining 
trend since mid-April.

•Over the last 2 weeks the average 
number of new daily cases has 
increased slightly, with the last 7 
days of complete data available 
(21/08/2020 – 27/08/2020) 
showing an average of 4 new cases 
a day.

It should be borne in mind that 
over this time the eligibility and 
availability of testing has increased 
dramatically, so early on many 
symptomatic cases will not have 
been tested.

Area

Cumulative number of 

cases as of 

27/08/2020

Cumulative rate of 

cases per 100,000 as 

of 27/08/2020

Latest 7 day average 

number of daily new 

cases 21/08/2020-

27/08/2020

Islington 654 270 4

NCL 5,591 370 27

England 288,211 512 935

P
age 12



The local and national impact of COVID - Deaths

•A total of 153 deaths in 
Islington have been COVID-19 
related, up to 14 August 2020.

•In Islington, the number of 
COVID-19 related deaths 
peaked during the week of 4 
April – 10 April at 42 deaths 
and has fallen steadily since.

•There have been no deaths in 
Islington due to Covid-19 since 
the week commencing 25 July.

•In NCL, the weekly number of 
deaths also peaked 4 April – 10 
April at 353 deaths. Nationally 
the peak was seen a week later 
at 7,861.

Area

Cumulative number of 

deaths as of 

14/08/2020

Age standardised 

mortality rate per 

100,000 (March to 

July)

Number of deaths 

08/08/2020-14/08/2020 

(latest week of available 

data)

Islington
153 135 0

NCL
1,438 1

England
49,410 91 107

P
age 13



Contact Tracing

Between the 28th May when NHS Test and Trace service began and up 
until 23rd August, in Islington they have identified: 

114 cases

who had been in 
close contact with

435 contacts

79% of cases have been 

successfully contacted

and of the contacts 
identified

70% of contacts have 

been successfully 
contacted

P
age 14



The key challenges now, 
and over the next 6-9 
months: potential COVID-19 
scenariosP

age 15



Potential COVID-19 scenarios over the next 6-9 months

• We do not know what the next few months, over the autumn and winter, will mean for COVID19 
risks. We do know that there is no prospect of a vaccine being deployed (assuming an effective and safe vaccine 
is developed) and that the virus has not 'disappeared' in any country in which it has become established, even 
those that had put into place the toughest and widest set of measures.

• The 'reasonable worst case' scenario - developed by the Academy of Medical Sciences at the request of the 
government: under this scenario, COVID19 measures prevent the steep and very rapid increase in cases seen in 
March and April, but winter conditions and other factors contribute to a much longer period of substantial ongoing 
transmission over the autumn and winter and ultimately many more cases. This scenario is underpinning NHS 
preparedness planning for the autumn and winter. Based on the first wave, disproportionality impacts will risk 
being significant throughout, and if there are more cases, then the absolute impact will also likely be greater than 
in the first wave. Some of the mortality rate may be mitigated by improvements in knowledge about effective 
treatment. Appendix 2 summarises the various factors in this scenario.

• Looking at other international examples, other scenarios might include:

• Rolling regional and local surges in cases, requiring stepping up and down of additional regional or local 
measures and restrictions, together with a generally increased level of small, contained outbreaks in community, 
workplace and health and care settings. This is reminiscent of the current position in parts of Australia and what 
appears to be emerging in France.

• Broadly a controlled national and regional epidemic, with relatively low but continuing transmission. Some 
significant but localised outbreaks and lockdowns. This is reminiscent of the current position in countries such as 
Germany and South Korea; and would be more like a continuation of the current London and national position, 
with the risk of localised lockdowns or surges.

• Under these two other scenarios, national and international examples generally indicate that minority ethnic 
communities and particularly people in poor employment conditions, overcrowded conditions and excluded groups 
will likely be disproprtionately affected and impacted.

P
age 16



Key actions, August 20 – March 21

1. 
Implementation 
of a population 

wide and 
targeted 

communications 
and engagement 

plan

6. Working 
with the NHS 
to maximize 
influenza 

vaccination 
take up

7. 
Programme 

of 
exercising/ 
testing our 

plans

2. Targeted 
preventative 
work with 
higher risk 
settings

3. Maximising
care home 

resilience and 
infection 
prevention 
and control

4. Effective 
public health 
data and 

surveillance 
systems

5. Increasing
accessibility of 

and
engagement

with 
testing and 
contact 
tracing

P
age 17



Islington COVID-19 Prevention and Resilience 
Action Plan, August 20-March 2021

1. Implementation of a 
population wide and targeted 

communications and 
engagement plan

• Public communications campaign to 
maximize public engagement with key 
control measures (physical distancing; 
wearing face coverings; hand and 
respiratory hygiene; self isolation and 
participation in Test and Trace if a case 
or a contact)

• Targeted community engagement 
programme, co-produced with key 
communities to ensure key messages 
and guidance reach deeply into all 
communities, with particular focus on 
those at increased risk, to support and 
encourage adherence and tackle 
myths and misinformation

• Socio-economic and other barriers to 
adherence are identified and addressed 
as far as possible through a clear 
support offer to residents

2. Targeted preventative work 
with higher risk settings

• Systematic identification and proactive 
engagement with our highest risk 
settings to provide advice and support 
to adopt COVID secure measures, 
including:-

• Food production/processing/packaging

• Hostels/homeless settings

• Places of worship

• HMOs

• Early years, schools, youth, further 
and higher education

• Prison/custodial institutions

•Targeted work with key BAME
communities to both support confidence 
in school return and reinforce stay at 
home/test and trace messaging if 
symptomatic. Methods include working 
with parent champions to engage the 
community, transla
[...]
l Targets 2021/22

Page 34


	Agenda
	5 Minutes of the previous meeting
	Minutes

	10 COVID 19 Update
	11 Scrutiny Review - GP Surgeries 12 month report back
	12 Work Programme 2020/21



Minutes of the meeting


1

London Borough of Islington
Health and Care Scrutiny Committee - Thursday, 10 September 2020

Minutes of the meeting of the Health and Care Scrutiny Committee held at The link to 
the Zoom meeting is below. Enter meeting ID916 0820 0914   when prompted.  If you 
prefer to join the meeting by phone please dial 0330 088 5830. on Thursday, 10 
September 2020 at 7.30 pm.

Present: Councillors: Gantly (Chair), Turan (Vice-Chair), Caluori, 
Chowdhury, Clarke and Klute

Also 
Present:

Councillors

Co-opted 
Member

Councillor Osh Gantly in the Chair

166 INTRODUCTIONS (ITEM NO. 1) 
The Chair introduced Members and officers at the meeting

167 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (ITEM NO. 2) 
Councillors Hyde and Khondoker. Apologies for having to leave the meeting early 
from Councillor Clarke and Turan and lateness from Councillors Burgess and 
Chowdhury

168 DECLARATION OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS (ITEM NO. 3) 
None

169 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (ITEM NO. 4) 
None

170 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (ITEM NO. 5) 
RESOLVED:
That the minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 16 July 2020 be confirmed 
and the Chair be authorised to sign them

171 CHAIR'S REPORT (ITEM NO. 6)

172 PUBLIC QUESTIONS (ITEM NO. 7) 
The Chair outlined the procedure for Public questions

173 HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD UPDATE - VERBAL (ITEM NO. 8) 
None

174 SCRUTINY REVIEW ADULT PAID CARERS - WITNESS EVIDENCE - 
VERBAL (ITEM NO. 9) 
Christine Lehmann, Health and Adult Social Care gave a presentation on PPS in 
Islington to the Committee, during which the following main points were made –

PPE in Islington



Health and Care Scrutiny Committee -  10 September 2020

2

 1.49 million total PPS items distributed to date
 £596.76K estimated total cost
 Approximately £110.59 PPE cost per service user
 PPE and the BECC have been supplying 20% of Islington’s ASC average 

required PPE per week based on modelled PPE need
 A complex and dynamic situation with multiple tiers and supply routes 

including the London Resilience Forums, North London Central Partnership 
and national Government through the Department of Health and Social Care

 Problems with supply February/March and the PPE team brought together and 
developed a system to engage with providers gathering information in order to 
support and respond. In April created the reporting, monitoring and ordering 
process for the whole of the ASC PPE delivery system in partnership with the 
BECC

 ASC PPE team made up of colleagues from the ASC contracts team, project 
management team, Public Health performance/strategists, in-house team, re-
deployees across the Council. New communication channels were established 
to focus on immediate need and a contacts list developed to identify providers 
outside of commissioned services. First priority was to ensure the safety and 
continued support of residents and the care staff working with them. Initially 
the PPE team directly procured from suppliers, transferring to the BECC team 
with ACS PPE team consulting on quantities and PPE items needed for stock. 
In May/June engaged with other Councils to ascertain the proportionality of 
PPE requests from providers, and created dashboard with NCL/4C to report 
on actual usage and project costs in line with national/regional modelled 
demand. July onwards local processes embedded, supply beginning to 
stabilise, 4C is expanding to support the other NCL boroughs based on 
Islington’s work to date, Department of Health and Social Care PPE portal is 
launched

 Providers – 155 services in total – wide range of external and internal services 
including care agencies, care homes, mental health and learning disabilities 
teams, occupational health, direct payments recipients and their carers, 
supported living, in house-bridging and discharge services, self-funders and 
private based Islington service users. Good supplier and user feedback

 Despite many challenges able to respond quickly to meet need and develop 
robust systems

 It was noted that Islington now had an adequate supply of PPE in event of a 
second wave of the pandemic. In addition the DPH also had a stock of 
available supplies

 Members expressed concern that the Government did not have an adequate 
supply of PPE in place at the start of the pandemic

 Noted that two thirds of PPE had been distributed to domiciliary care providers
 In response to a question it was stated that home care providers had given 

assurances that they had adequate supplies of PPE for staff, however they 
could approach the Council in the event of shortages. The relationship with 
providers was good

Update – COVID 19 Adult Social Care response
Stephen Taylor, Health and Adult Social Care was present and made a 
presentation to the Committee thereon, during which the following main points 
were made –

 Service highlights – Community service provision, operational social work 
teams, Safeguarding, Contracts commissioning and brokerage and community 
response



Health and Care Scrutiny Committee -  10 September 2020

3

 Older People’s Care Homes – there are 8 in Islington and there have been 
varying issues during the pandemic of outbreaks of COVID. Data shows this 
has reduced from the large early outbreaks. Similarly, after a sharp increase in 
deaths in homes, there have been considerably smaller numbers recently. As 
of 25 August there had been no resident COVID deaths for 12 weeks

 Domiciliary care – providers have reported relatively low number of residents 
who have been confirmed COVID positive or who have been COVID 
symptomatic. Domiciliary care agencies have reported no COVID – related 
deaths or residents they care for to commissioners. After some initial 
workforce challenges in the sector staffing levels have stabilised and there is 
no capacity within the market

Katie Logan, Health and Adult Social Care made a presentation to the 
Committee, during which the following main points were made –

 As at 12 June there had been 37 deaths due to COVID among care home 
residents across Islington. One death in a supported living setting. Based on 
self-reported figures from service providers the percentage of service users 
with COVID peaked in early April between 5-6%. No information at present on 
deaths in care homes at an individual. However it was noted that there had 
been one additional care home death between 12 June and the end of August

 There are not significant differences by borough in the rate of COVID deaths 
amongst care home residents. Across NCL, there have been an average of 64 
deaths per 1000 beds and Islington is not significantly different to the NCL or 
London average

 Key messages – In London the risk of death for health and social care workers 
is elevated compared to the general population, as it is nationally. Across 
London between 9 March and 25 May, there were 64 reported deaths 
involving COVID of social care workers. Associated risks have been identified 
with gender, age and ethnicity and ethnicity and ethnicity is a significant driver 
or risk to the ASC workforce in Islington, as workers from a black ethnic group 
represent the largest population of the ASC workforce in Islington – 59%. 
COVID has resulted in high rates of staff absence across Adult Social Care. 
Nationally an average of 25% of frontline workers were unable to work during 
the COVID period. In Islington providers reported the highest rates of staff 
absence in April and May, at around 14%

 Islington ASC workforce characteristics – men are disproportionately affected 
by COVID 19 however 80% of the workforce in Islington is female. 72% of the 
ASC workforce in Islington is between the ages of 25-54 and 22% is aged 55 
or over. The largest proportion of the ASC workforce in Islington is from a 
black ethnic group, 59% followed by white – 29%

 In response to a question relating to the Infection Control Fund it was noted 
that this had enabled care providers to pay care staff full pay who could not 
work due to self-isolating. There had been 2 deaths of care staff in care homes 
due to COVID

 It was noted that with regard to frontline staff, particularly BME staff who were 
most at risk, some providers were arranging training and the Council had 
provided risk assessment information and access to resources. An example 
could be provided to Members

 Concern was expressed that sickness levels were not high and this may be 
due to care staff not being able to afford financially to take time off sick, and 
enquired whether providers were paying full sick pay. In addition as the 
Infection Control funding is shortly due to end from the Government, there 
should be lobbying to the Government to continue this funding, It was noted 
the Council is lobbying the Government on a number of issues and that this 
would continue



Health and Care Scrutiny Committee -  10 September 2020

4

 It was noted that the ethical care charter should be being applied by all big 
providers however whilst it did not apply to the smaller agencies consideration 
would be given to this issue when contracts are reviewed

The Chair thanked Katie Logan for her presentation

175 COVID 19 UPDATE (ITEM NO. 10) 
Julie Billett, Director of Public Health outlined the report

During consideration of the report the following main points were made –

 As of 27 August there are a total of 654 laboratory confirmed cases in 
Islington. As of 09 September there were 724 cases, and that this increase is 
in line with London and national increases. This is a matter of concern 
however at present the new cases are mainly younger people aged 18-29, and 
there had been no increases in hospitalisation as yet

 The average number of new daily cases peaked from 29 March-4 April at 17 
cases

 The number of new cases per day has been declining since mid-April
 Over the last 2 weeks the average number of new daily cases has increased 

slightly, however testing has increased dramatically
 A total of 153 deaths in Islington have been recorded up to 14 August COVID 

related. There have been no deaths due to COVID 19 in Islington since the 
week commencing 25 July

 Contact tracing – between 28 May when test and trace service began and up 
to 23 August there have been 114 cases who had been in close contact with 
435 contacts and 79% of cases have been successfully contacted, his has 
now increased to 186 cases with a success rate of 77% and 585 contacts with 
a 

 Key challenges – not sure what next few months over Autumn and Winter will 
mean for COVID 19, worst case scenarios need to be factored in, these could 
include rolling regional and local surge in cases, or a broadly controlled 
national and regional epidemic. Under both these scenarios national and 
international examples generally indicate that minority ethnic groups and 
particularly people in poor employment conditions, overcrowded conditions 
and excluded groups will likely be disproportionately impacted and affected

 Key actions August 2020-March 2021 – Implementation of a population wide 
and targeted communications and engagement plan, targeted preventative 
work with higher risk settings, maximising home care resilience and infection 
prevention and control, effective public health data and surveillance systems, 
effective public health data and surveillance systems, increasing accessibility 
and engagement with testing and contact tracing, working with NHS to 
maximise influenza vaccination take up, and programme of exercising and 
testing plans

 It was noted that the local contact tracing system is being developed and this 
will sit alongside the national contact tracing system, however as Islington was 
not a priority area in terms of increase in cases this may not happen for a 
number of weeks

 It was noted that residents were being facilitated with regard to testing, 
however there are currently there were issues with regard to capacity. Work is 
taking place to provide a testing site in the borough

 In response to a question it was stated that schools had been provided with a 
limited number of test kits and these could be replenished if necessary

The Chair thanked Julie Billett for attending



Health and Care Scrutiny Committee -  10 September 2020

5

176 SCRUTINY REVIEW - GP SURGERIES 12 MONTH REPORT BACK (ITEM 
NO. 11) 
Rebecca Kingsnorth, Assistant Director of Primary Care, Islington CCG, Alex Smith 
NCL CCG Islington and Imogen Bloor GP were present at the meeting and outlined 
the report

During discussion of the report the following main points were made –

 It was noted that GP’s were open for business although during COVID had 
increased the use of remote appointments and this was likely to continue. 
There is a need to communicate to residents the message that GP’s were 
available

 With regard to the closure of the walk in centre, there had been engagement 
with the public, however following COVID the proposed service model did not 
fit given the introduction of the new GP contract, and the CCG had had to find 
30% savings due to a financial defecit

 In response to a question as to whether Camden and Islington, who had 
historically had a financial surplus, were subsidising other NCL boroughs who 
had deficits it was stated that Islington had a financial deficit of £14m and 
therefore savings had had to be made. However, it was noted that as part of 
the NCL CCG constitution there is a commitment that from the Governing 
Body that it would not disinvest from the 2019/20 financial baseline in each 
borough for primary care and mental health services, and that this was not 
time limited

RESOLVED:
That the report be noted

The Chair thanked Rebecca Kingsnorth, Imogen Blair and Alex Smith for 
attending

177 WORK PROGRAMME 2020/21 (ITEM NO. 12) 
RESOLVED:

The Committee were informed by Councillor Burgess that she would be standing 
down as Executive Member Health and Social Care and that this was her last meeting 
of the Committee

(a) That the Committee thank Councillor Burgess for her work as Executive 
Member Health and Social Care and the contribution that she has made to the 
work of the Committee and health and social care in Islington

(b) That the work programme be noted

MEETING CLOSED AT Time Not Specified

Chair


